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SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES 

In this brief, the complainant, The Florida Bar, shall be 
referred to as "The Florida Bar'g or "the bar". 

The  transcript of the final hearing held on April 30, 1993, 
shall be referred to as T., followed by the cited page number. 

The  report of referee dated May 26, 1993, will be referred 
to as "ROR", followed by the referenced page numbes(s) of the 

T h e  supplemental report of referee dated June 21, 1993 shall 
be referred to as "SROR", followed by the referenced page 
number(s) of the Appendix, attached. (SROR-A--) 

Appendix, attached. (ROR-A-  1 

The bar's e x h i b i t s  will be referred to as B-Ex., followed by 
the exhibit number or letter. 

The  respondent's exhibits will be referred to as R-Ex., 
followed by the exhibit number. 
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STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The Ninth Judicial Circuit Grievance Committee "B" found 

probable cause on August 18, 1992. The bar filed its complaint 

on October 30, 1992, and this court appointed the referee an 

November 18, 1992. Considerable discovery ensued and the final 

hearing was held on April 30, 1993. The referee issued his 

report on May 26, 1993. The referee recommended the respondent 

be found guilty of violating Rules 4-7.2(d) f o r  failing to 

provide the required disclosure in his advertisement; 4-7.2(p) 

f o r  failing to submit a copy of the advertisement to the standing 

committee on advertising; 4-7.5(b) for failing to comply with the 

filing requirements of the bar's standing committee on 

advertising; and 4-7.3(f) f o r  providing misleading information in 

the advertisement. The referee recommended the respondent be 

found n o t  guilty of violating rules 4-7.l(a) for making a f a l s e ,  

misleading, deceptive, or unfair communication about the lawyer 

or the lawyer's services through an advertisement which contains 

a material misrepresentation of fact or law or omits a fact 

necessary to make the statement considered as a whole not 

materially misleading; and 4-8.4(c) f o r  engaging in conduct 

involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation. The 

referee made no finding with respect to rule 4-8.4(a) f o r  

violating or attempting to violate the Rules of Professional 

Conduct, knowingly assisting or inducing another to do so, or 

doing so through the acts of another. On June 21, 1993, the 
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referee iss ed a supplemental report setting forth his 

recommendation that only two-thirds of the bar's costs  be taxed 

against the respondent. 

The report of referee and supplemental report were 

considered by the board of governors of The Florida Bar at its 

July, 1993, meeting. The board voted not to seek an appeal of 

the referee's recommendations. The respondent served his 

petition f o r  review on August 8, 1993. He moved f o r  an extension 

of time on September 3 ,  1993, which this court granted on 

September 13, 1993, allowing him until September 27, 1993, to 

file his initial brief. The respondent served his brief on 

September 27, 1 9 9 3 ,  and petitioned f o r  oral argument. 

2 



STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

On December 19, 1991, and December 26, 1991, the respondent 

ran an article in the West Oranqe Times newspaper (T. p. 2 2 ) .  

The respondent paid the newspaper $189.00 to run each such 

article (T. p .  2 9 ) .  The final two paragraphs of the article 

read: "This document is provided as a public service to better 

educate the public as to their rights. It is not an 

advertisement of legal services and should not be considered as 

such" ( B - E x .  1; B-Ex. 2;  Appendix p .  A - 9 ) .  A t  the bottom of the 

article, in bold letters, was the following language: 

( B - E x .  1; B - E x .  2;  Appendix p .  A-9)  

The article did not contain the disclosure statement set forth in 

rule 4-7.2(d) nor did the respondent submit a copy to The Florida 

Bar's standing committee on advertising (T. pp. 73, 105; B - E x .  1; 

B-Ex. 2). 

In running the article, the editor of the West Oranqe Times 

placed the word Itadvertisement" above it both times it was 

published (T. p .  3 3 ) .  The editor testified that the word 

"advertisement" was added to ensure the paper's readership 

understood the article was placed and paid for by Mr. - and 
not by t h e  newspaper (T. pp. 35,  36, 3 8 ) .  The West Oranqe Times 
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is a reekly newspaper (T. p. 27). All items contained therein 

are classified as either newscopy or advertisements (T. pp. 4 7 ,  

5 6 ) .  It does not categorize any article as a public service 

announcement (T. pp. 43, 56). It will sometimes run 

advertisements without c o s t  if the ad is for a nonprofit 

organization (T. pp. 41, 42, 44). 

At the time the message was published, the respondent's 

primary area of practice was criminal defense work fa r  

individuals charged with driving while under the influence (T. 

pp. 2 1 ,  62). According to the respondent, his purpose in placing 

such an article was to inform the public of the rights of 

individuals who are charged with this offense and promote 

discussions concerning the laws (T. pp. 67-68, 74-75). Although 

the respondent has a home address and telephone number, he used 

his law o f f i c e  address and telephone number in the article (T. p.  

104). He has not run any similar articles in newspapers 

subsequent- to December 26, 1991 (T. pp. 75-76). 

T h e  referee found the respondent did not intentionally seek 

to misleiid the public or make any misrepresentations although the 

article w a s  potentially misleading (ROR-A-4). The referee found 

that t h e  respondent's article was not a public service 

announc:c:rncnt but rather was an advertisement (ROR-A-4)- The 

referm f o u n d  the article implicitly suggested the respondent was 

knowledgeable in the area of DUI law, he would vigorously defend 
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an indi idual charged with a DUI, he was aware of various 

possible factual legal defenses to a DUI charge, and he was 

available to represent individuals charged with DUI (ROR-A-3-4). 

The respondent raised the same constitutional arguments 

before the referee that are set f o r t h  in h i s  brief. The referee 

declined to rule on these affirmative defenses raised by the 

respondent at the trial level (ROR-A-4-5). 

The referee found that the evidence was insufficient to 

sustain the respondent's argument that he was selectively 

prosecuted by the bar (ROR-A-5). The referee did question, 

however, why the bar was not proceeding against certain attorneys 

running television "public service announcements" which 

identified the attorneys as personal injury lawyers and did not 

contain the required disclosure statements (ROR-A-5, R-Ex. 11). 

4 
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SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 

The respondent seeks to challenge the constitutionality of 

Rules of Professional Conduct, 4-7.2(d), which requires attorney 

ads to carry a specific disclaimer advising consumers not to base 

their choice of an attorney on only advertising, Rules 4-7.2(p), 

and 4-7.5(b) for failing to file his ad with the bar's standing 

committee on advertising, and 4-7.3(f) f o r  providing misleading 

information in his advertisement. The bar submits the rules are 

in full compliance with the dictates of Bates v. State Bar of 

Arizona 4 3 3  U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 53 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1977), 

and its progeny. The rules are not prohibitionary in nature but 

rather require an attorney to include additional information and 

take an additional step in advertising legal services. The 

wording of the rulesl when read in context, are sufficiently 

clear t h a t  a reasonable attorney would understand the 

requirements. Although the respondent attaches great importance 

to defining the terms "advertising" and "public service 

announcement", the bar's rules were drafted with recognition of 

the f ac t  that Labels assigned to items can be misleading. The 

r u l e s  apply  to commercial speech, regardless of what it is called 

by the speaker. The rules then provide certain exemptions for 

filing and t h e  disclaimer requirement only. Further, the r u l e s  

are not overbroad because they are narrowly tailored to meet the 

bar's objective of protecting the public from potentially 

deceptive promotional tactics. The speech is not prohibited but 
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merely regulated in a reasonable manner. No "approval" is 

required to run an advertisement. Filing is required to be 

contemporaneous with the dissemination of the information. 

The respondent a l so  challenges the referee's findings of 

f ac t  and recommendations. The findings were based on clear and 

convincing evidence and are supported by the record. The 

respondent has failed to show otherwise. The referee found no 

evidence the respondent was selectively prosecuted. The 

respondent's advertisement speaks for itself. It provides legal 

advice but does not provide any insight into the respondent's 

views on the topic. 

The bar further submits the referee was correct in declining 

to address the constitutionality of the rules. Rule of 

Discipline 3-7.6(9)(2), as worded at the time of the final 

hearing in April, 1993, effectively precluded motions ta dismiss 

On constitutional grounds. The referee a c t s  as the fact  finder 

and makes recommendations as to guilt and discipline to this 

court which acts as the final determiner of the case's outcome. 

Constitutional issues concerning rules are best left to the 

decision of this court. 

4 
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ARGUMENT 

POINT I 

THE RULES REGARDING FILING ADVERTISEMENTS AND INCLUDING 
THE REQUIRED DISCLAIMER ARE CONSTITUTIONAL. 

At the outset, the bar notes the respondent has failed to 

meet the burden imposed on all appellants in bar disciplinary 

proceedings of clearly showing that the referee's findings of 

fact are not supported by the evidence, The Florida Bar v. 

Simrinq, 612 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1993). The referee found the bar 

had proved, by clear and convincing evidence, that the 

respondent's "article" was in fact an advertisement and as such 

should have included the required disclaimer and been filed with 

the standing committee on advertising (ROR-A-3-4). Never has the 

bar's position been that the respondent should not have published 

an advertisement informing persons about their legal rights, even 

if the position might be an unpopular one. The content is n o t  an 

issue except to the extent that an item must be read, viewed, or 

listened to in order to determine if it is exempt from filing 

with the standing committee on advertising or if it contains any 

potentially misleading information. In fac t ,  had the respondent 

filed his advertisement with the standing committee on 

advertising and included the disclaimer statement, there is no 

indication the s t a f f  would have recommended any changes other 

than deleting the phrase "A public service message sponsored by." 
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In o her words, had h r pondent complied with the rules, this 

matter would never had resulted in disciplinary proceedings. It 

was a member of the public who complained about the subject 

matter of the respondent's ad, not the bas (B-Ex.4). 

All of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar touch on 

constitutional rights. The respondent enjoys no greater rights 

than any other attorney in a disciplinary proceeding. 

Constitutional rights must always be safeguarded, although 

because lawyers and judges are members of a privileged 

profession, obedience to ethical rules may require abstention 

from what in other circumstances would be constitutionally 

protective behavior, American Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. 

v. The Florida Bar, 7 4 4  Fed. Supp. 1094, 1097 (N.D. Fla. 1990). 

The rules are sufficiently clear here t o  put attorneys on notice 

that all forms of commercial speech are regulated, regardless of 

whether they are called advertisements, public service 

announcements, direct mail solicitation letters, letterheads, 

business cards, professional announcements, etc. The rules 

recognize that, as is so aptly demonstrated by the respondent's 

case, labels can be deceiving. 

The rules at issue here are  not prohibitionary, except as to 

communications which are deceptive. Rules of Professional 

Conduct 4-7.2(n) and 4-7.2(d) are exemptions, not prohibitions, 

Although the bar submits the respondent's advertisement tended to 
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mislead because he termed it a public service message, the 

content i tself  was not alleged to be false or deceptive. The bar 

charged him with violating Rule of Professional Conduct 4-7.1 

only with respect to the statement which proclaims it to be a 

public service message and the referee recommended he be found 

not guilty in this regard (ROR-A-3). When section 4-7 is read in 

its entirety, it is clear that it applies to all attorney 

communications concerning services, regardless of how that 

information is provided or what the dissemination method is 

called. All such communications must be filed with the standing 

committee on advertising unless they contain no more information 

than that listed by Rule of Professional Conduct 4-7.2(n) or fall 

under the exemptions listed by Rule 4-7.5(c). Therefore, the 

rules do not prohibit the respondent from disseminating future 

"articles" similar to the one at issue here, or even 

disseminating the same article. 

The rules merely seek to regulate commercial speech pursuant 

to B a t e s  v. State Bar of Arizona, 433 U.S. 350, 97 S. Ct. 2691, 

53 L. Ed. 2d 810 (1977). The United States Supreme Court found 

in Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel, 4 7 1  U.S. 626, 105 

S. Ct. 2 2 6 5 ,  85  L. Ed. 2d 652 (1985), that disclosure 

requirements differed from prohibitionary rules. The court 

recognized that compulsory speech can, under certain 

circumstances, violate the first amendment. Although the , 

disclosure requirements by the Ohio Bar operated to require 

10 



advertising attorneys to include more information than they might 

otherwise be inclined to include, this served the interests of 

the consumers. Because the extension of first amendment rights 

to commercial speech was principally justified by the value of 

such speech to consumers, the speaker's first amendment rights in 

not providing the required disclosure were minimal. 

Although the respondent argues that he was merely airing his 

opinion through his article, a reading of it fa i l s  to reveal any 

statements concerning the respondent's opinions or views. Even 

if he had expressed his views, such statements in an attorney's 

advertisement are not commercial speech deserving first amendment 

protection, Bishop v. Commission of Professional Ethics, Etc., 

521 F. Supp. 1219 (S.D. IA 1981). In Bishop, the court found 

that views are statements of subjective opinions and not 

verifiable facts. In the context of commercial advertising, they 

are promotional content with "substantial potential to mislead 

and to appeal to emations, prejudices, or likes or dislikes of a 

person" (at page 1227). Even s o ,  the bar's advertising rules do 

not seek to govern personal speech, The bar submits the 

respondent was not attempting to voice his opinion on the subject 

of DUI laws. His "article", contained in the appendix at page A- 

9, is clearly not a personal statement. It gives general legal 

advice concerning the rights of a person who may be charged with 

DUI and provides the respondent's name, office address and 

telephone number in bold faced type that is second in size only 

11 



to the t tle. The "article" advises the reader t save it for 

future reference. The bar submits this "article", regardless of 

what it is called, is commercial speech and as such is subjected 

to greatsr regulation than noncommercial speech. Under Bates, 

supra, the United States Supreme Court suggested that time, place 

and manner restrictions are acceptable for commercial speech 

because such speech is accorded limited first amendment 

protection. The  restrictions, however, must not be content 

based, m u s t  serve a significant governmental interest, and leave 

open other channels of communication through which to express the 

information being restricted, Virqinia State Board of Pharmecy v. 

Virqini.1 C i t i z e n s  Consumer Council, Inc., 4 2 5  U.S. 7 4 8 ,  96 S .  Ct. 

1817, 4F3 J,. Ed. 2 6  3 4 6  (1976). The Rules Regulating The Florida 

Bar are i r i  full compliance with these standards. 

A h:lii--pronged test has been developed for addressing the 

constitu, . o n a l i t y  of a restriction on commercial speech: 1) is 

the ex&:'-. 'on protected by the first amendment (is it commercial 

speech +:L~: is not misleading or involves unlawful activity); 2 )  

is the . - ~ - ? r t e d  governmental interest substantial; 3 )  does the 

regulat ( , r h  c l i r e c t l y  advance the governmental interest; 4 )  is the 

regulat o i :  no more extensive that is necessary to serve that 

interest, Eoard .__ of Trustees of State Univ. of N . Y .  v. Fox, 4 9 2  

U.S. 4(;!., 109 S .  Ct. 3028, 106 L. Ed. 2d 388 (1989). The 

respondc'-r:t. 's "article" is clearly commercial speech, which has 

been defl i led as a n  expression related solely to the economic 

12 



interests of the speaker and its audience in that it s rves the 

economic interests of the speaker, assists consumers and further 

societal interests, Bishop, supra, at page 1222. Further, a 

communication can constitute commercial speech even if it 

contains discussions of important public issues, Board of 

Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y., supra. 

The respondent's "article" provides legal advice concerning 

the area of law in which he concentrates his practice. It does 

not provide his opinion nor does it concern a nonlaw related 

activity such as "installing smoke detectors". The  respondent 

provides information which would be of particular interest to 

persons charged with driving while under the influence or persons 

with a history of such an offense and includes his professional 

address and telephone number. Nowhere does the respondent 

discuss his concerns about the constitutionality of the laws or 

their enforcement. 

The bar has a substantial interest in regulating commercial 

speech by attorneys to ensure protection of the public from 

deceptive communications. Lawyers act as self-employed 

businessmen, the trusted agents of their clients, and officers of 

the court, Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar ASSOC.,  436 U.S. 447, 98 S. 

Ct. 1912, 56 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1978). The bar has a substantial 

interest in protecting consumers, regulating commercial 

transactions and main,taining standards among licensed attorneys 
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given their unique positions as officers of the court, Ohralik, 

supra. 

T h e  bar's rules requiring the inclusion of a disclaimer and 

filing w i t h  the standing committee on advertising advance the 

bar's i o q u l a t o r y  i n t e r e s t s  and are no more extensive than 

necessarVlr to achieve the desired objectives. The rules are not 

prohibiLLonary in nature but  rather require advertising attorneys 

to inc1i1dc additional information and take an additional step in 

commun' . ;:ring legal services information to the general public, 

all of :;,,)rn are prospective clients. The use of regulations that 

are no !ore extensive than necessary does not mean the bar must 

use t h t .  least restrictive means available. The requirement is 

that t: +-c:quLation be narrowly tailored, which does not require 

the el . ia. t ion of all less restrictive alternatives. What is  

requir i s  a f i t  between the government's ends and its means 

that i ~ '- 1 isonable, not perfect, Board of Trustees of State Univ. 

of N.Y t - 2  . 
A_-- 

T '  - )(:r-  s u b m i t s  Rules 4-7.2(d) and 4-7.2(p) satisfy this 

requir , (3nd t h e r e f o r e  are n o t  overbroad. In any e v e n t ,  

applic $1 t t h e  overbreadth doctrine in commercial speech 

cases . ,?GI.; because advertising, being linked to the speaker's 

commer w e l l - b e i n g ,  i s  not susceptible to being crushed by 

overbrc - n q u l a t i o n s ,  Bates, supra. 
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The respondent makes much of the lack of a d finiti nal 

section in the rules. The respondent believes the bar should 

define the terms "advertising" and "public service announcement". 

According to the respondent, this causes the rules to be so vague 

and ambiguous as to render them an unconstitutional infringement 

on his first amendment right to free speech. The bar submits the 

respondent's argument, given the language of the rules and the 

language of his "article", is without merit. 

In analyzing commercial speech regulations, the United 

States Supreme Court has followed the "common sense" doctrine to 

distinguish between commercial and other types of speech, 

Zauderer, supra. The court recognized that the boundaries 

between the two are not precise. Further, all statutory 

language, no matter how precisely worded, is subject to attack on 

grounds of vagueness because [ w  Jords" inevitably contain germs 

of uncertainty," Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 600, 93 S .  Ct. 

2908, 37  L. Ed. 2d 830  (1973). The c o u r t  found that a statute is 

not impermissibly vague so long as it is s e t  out in terms that an 

ordinary person exercising ordinary common sense can sufficiently 

understand and comply w i t h o u t  sacrifice to the public interest. 

There will always be cases where it will be difficult to make a 

determination as to which side of the line a particular fact 

situation falls. This, however, is not sufficient justification 

to hold the language too vague to define an offense, State v.  

Q, 346 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1977), quoting Roth v. U . S . ,  354 U.S. 
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476, 77 S. Ct. 1304,  1 L. Ed. 2d 1498 (Fla. 1957). 

The respondent ignores the fact that part of the rule about 

which he complains, Rule 4-7.5(b) requires him to file the ad 

with the advertising department of The Florida Bar in order to 

get the definition he seeks. He could have appealed any 

unfavorzuie recommendation to the standing committee on 

advertising contemporaneous with publishing the "article". 

T h e  standing committee on advertising considered the term 

"public , < e r v i c e  announcement" at a March, 1992, meeting ( R - E x .  

6). Nr -.hangcs were made to the r u l e  itself. The committee's 

opinior) ir3s f o r  administrative purposes only. The criteria 

develo! by the committee are used by staff attorneys to help 

pinpoi!-,+ ! [ l w y e r s  who are trying to circumvent the rules. The 

- sets policies f o r  its staff attorneys to follow, and 

did so - :-ills instance. It is analogous to the ethics committee 

->- i t le rs  issues referred to it by the ethics department 

and th interprets the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar in 

i s s u i n r :  iormal opinions. Opinions of neither committee are 

bindinc . .  :'hey a r e  merely persuasive. However, the policies set 

forth 1 ~ ~ 1 . 1  committees are followed by the bar in prosecuting 

cases. or-cement i s  not left up to individual discretion. 

A, uc7h t h e  respondent makes much of the bar's answers to 

his i r i r -  -7-ag;it:ories and requests f o r  admission where the bar 

stated ... : term "public service announcement'' was undefined and 
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ambiguous, the respondent takes these answers out of context. 

The bar's a n s w e r s  were based on the respondent's self-serving use 

of the term in discovery. 

A fundamental principle of statutory construction is that an 

enactment should be interpreted in favor of its 

constitutionality, so long as the interpretation is consistent 

with constitutional rights, FaLco v .  State, 407 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 

1981). The courts a l s o  must not vary legislative intent w i t h  

respect to the  meaning of a statute in order to achieve this 

result, State v. Keaton, 371 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1979). 

The bar submits that Rules of Professional Conduct 4-7.2(d) 

and 4-7.2(p) should be interpreted in favor of their 

constitutionality. They do not impede any of the respondent's 

constitutional rights and are consistent w i t h  the intent of this 

court to regulate attorney advertising in a manner that protects 

the public from deception while not infringing on the first 

amendment rights of the advertisers. 

Although the respondent compares his "article" to 

informational pamphlets published by the bar and Greater Orlando 

Area Legal Services (GOALS), the comparison is incorrect. The 

respondent cited these pamphlets as examples of public service 

announcements, even though neither the bar nor GOALS has ever 

described them as such. They are merely informational pamphlets 

17 



provide( by nonprofit organizations. The bar is an arm of this 

court and GOALS is a federally funded legal aid organization. To 

compare pamphlets published by these groups to an "article" 

published by a practicing attorney who represents clients in the 

area of law addressed by the "article" and who includes his 

professional address and telephone number is misguided. Further, 

the respondent's article invites the reader to consult with an 

attorney* Obviously, the reader may choose to consult with the 

respondent. H i s  article does no t  tell the reader not to do so. 

It is d o u b t f u l  the respondent would decline to represent a 

prospect I ve client because the contact was initiated by the 

responr:ci:it ' s "article". In fact, the respondent urges the reader 

to save the article for future reference. That the respondent 

denied i:lt:Qntr. to advertise his legal services is not dfspositive 

of the .:sue. Intent is not a necessary element here. In - The 

Florid2 _ _  :Jf iT v. Doe, 550 So, 2d 1111 (Fla. 1989), an attorney was 

privat 2 ' / repr~irnanded f o r  including an improper discharge clause 

in a C ' J  L:lgency fee contract and then filing a lien against the 

client :;:- the amount owed despite knowing the contract's 

discha;-:.l. ,:lause might not be ethically enforceable. The referee 

found t - l l '  dttorney did not intend to violate any rules and yet 

this cv::t .  found it appropriate to discipline the attorney 

anyway 

H r i i .  'he respondent actually wanted to address what he sees 

a3 int-l;i:ities in the current DUI laws and their enforcement, he 

18 
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had availabl to him the editorial pages of the local newspapers. 

He has never pursued this route, even though presumably he feels 

the issue still needs to be addressed. Such an avenue would 

allow him to air his personal and professional opinions without 

c o s t s .  A true editorial written by an attorney would a l so  not be 

considered advertising. See f o r  example the editorial written by 

attorney Roy B. Dalton, Jr., appended hereto ( R - E x .  14; Appendix 

p .  A-10). Although the respondent compares his advertisement to 

Mr. Dalton's editorial, a reading of the two clearly shows they 

are not similar in any way, other than the fact that they were 

authored by attorneys. O f  course, the respondent has the 

constitutional right to pay to publish another "public service 

announcement" as long as he complies with the Rules Regulating 

The Florida Bar. The difference between the two is obvious. The 

former serves the public's interest in receiving accurate 

information. The latter serves the attorney's interest in making 

money by generating information about his or her law practice. 

4 
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POINT I1 

THE RESPONDENT FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THE FLORIDA 
BAR HAS SELECTIVELY PROSECUTED HIM IN VIOLATION 
OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS. 

A t  the outset, the bar would note that contrary to the 

respondent's contention in issue number three of his brief, the 

bar did not prosecute  the respondent because he published an 

advertisement. The bar prosecuted the respondent because he 

failed to comply with the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar even 

after notification that his advertisement did not appear to be in 

full compliance with the rules. The referee considered the 

responccnt's a rgumen t  and evidence on the issue of whether or not 

the resp(3ndent w a s  selectively prosecuted at the final hearing 

and fO:i:?(i it to be without support (ROR-A-5). The referee sits 

as the LL-icr of fact and therefore is in the best position to 

weigh t,:'. credibility of the evidence and testimony, Simsinq, 

s u p r a .  

the 

on bri r-i(j 

at t o r  n P 

B!: - ' . I I :~C~ the rules relating to advertising were fairly new at 

Llie respondent ran his ad, the bar's primary focus was 

:'J noncompliant ads to the attention of the advertising 

5 0  that the ad could be brought into compliance. The 

respondf;.-i-, however, r e f u s e d  to acknowledge that adherence to the 

rules wc: required. It was f o r  this reason the respondent's case 

was re;.L--rpcT1 to t h e  grievance committee and not because of the 
4 

contenr;. 
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It is noted the respondent brought a number of ads to the 

bar's attention during these proceedings. F i l e s  were opened and 

each allegation was thoroughly investigated. 

Further, the respondent is not entitled to violate the rules 

just because "everyone else is doing it." For example, in The 
Florida Bar v. Farinas, 608 So. 2d 22  (Fla. 1992), an attorney 

was disciplined fo r  requesting his employee, who was a notary, to 

illegally notarize a document. Mr. Farinas' argument that 

notaries routinely notarize documents without witnessing the 

signatures at the request of attorneys was found to be without 

merit. Similarly, in The Florida Bar v.  Levin, 570  So. 2d 917 

( F l a .  1990), an attorney argued, without success, that he did not 

deserve a public reprimand f o r  illegally betting on football 

games because other attorneys who had engaged in the same 

misconduct and who had been investigated by the same grievance 

committee a s  he either had received private reprimands or no 

discipline at all. 

As a member of the bar, the respondent has a duty to abide 

by the rules regulating his profession, If it should be 

discovered that he has violated a r u l e ,  he cannot urge that other 

attorneys have committed the same transgression but have n o t  been 

caught and prosecuted. This is analogous to a motorist exceeding 

the speed limit on a highway and who, when caught by a police 

officer, argues that all the other motorists are also  speeding 
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and he or she should not have been singled out. This argument 

will not dissuade the officer from issuing the ticket nor the 

court from upholding the officer's actions. This court has held 

that an attorney's attitude toward the underlying misconduct has 

a bearing on the level of discipline being imposed, see The 

Florida B i i r  v, Thompson, 500 So. 2d 1335 (Fla. 1986). The 

respondent's attitude is that he has done nothing wrong. The bar 

submits t h i s  attitude is what sets him apart from the other 

attorneys who have not been disciplined. 
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POINT 111 

THE REFEREE WAS CORRECT IN DECLINING TO RULE ON THE 
ISSUE OF THE ADVERTISING RULES' CONSTITUTIONALITY. 

The referee is the finder of fact and makes recommendations 

to this c o u r t  as to guilt and discipline. It is this court which 

makes all final determinations in bar disciplinary proceedings, 

The Florida Bar v .  Anderson, 538 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 1 9 8 9 ) .  It was 

not error f o r  the referee to decline to rule on the motion 

because Rule of Discipline 3-7.6(g)(2) did not empower him to 

make such a final determination. The wording of the rule at that 

time effectively precluded motions to dismiss on constitutional 

grounds. The  bar submits that the rules do not empower a referee 

to usurp this court's role as a final determiner of a case's 

disposition. Further, this court found t h e  rules to be 

constitutional in its opinion issued on December 21, 1991, 

amending the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. See The Florida 

Bar: Petition to Amend Rules, 571 So. 2d 451, 458-459 (Fla. 

1990). The referee does not have the power to overrule this 

court. 

In discussing his reasoning f o r  declining to rule on t h e  

constitutionality issue, t h e  referee stated that it was his job 

to make findings of fact and recommendations to t h i s  court ( T .  

pp. 10-11). The bar submits the referee's conclusion was well 

reasoned. 4 
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POINT IV 

I I 

THERE IS CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT 
THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT. 

The respondent's "article" speaks for itself (Appendix p .  A- 

9; B-Ex.  1; B-Ex. 2 ) .  Nowhere does it express the respondent's 

views. It g i v e s  advice as to what precautions a person should 

take to avoid being charged with DUI, urges the reader to consult 

with t h e i r  attorney of choice, and save the "article" for future 

reference. T h e  respondent includes the address and telephone 

number of his law office. To rephrase an old saying, an ad by 

any o t h e r  name is still an ad. 

The referee's report clearly shows he considered and weighed 

all the %:.'~idence. He concluded the respondent's "article" was an 

advertjs:Ainc:nt and as such had to comply with the rules (ROR-24-3- 

4 ) .  A "*reree's findings of fact are presumed to be correct and 

will br: (.!, z l d  u n l e s s  clearly erroneous or without support in the 

record, 1 ' h ~  -- - Florida B a r  v. Carswell, 18 Fla. L. Weekly 5507 (Fla. 

Sept . 2 , ! 393) . The party seeking review must carry the burden 

of provi:'; t h e  findings are without support in the record. See 

Simrinrr jill'ra. As previously stated, the bar submits the 

respondrZ;;i. has failed to carry this burden. 

Alt:.:::ugh the respondent states in his brief that it is an 

unrebutt.!? f a c t  that he did not try to advertise his legal 
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services, the bar submits the referee's findings obviously show 

the bar did successfully rebut this argument. Further, case law 

and the Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions support 

the referee's findings and recommendations as to guilt and 

discipline. 

In The Florida Bar v. Herrick, 5 7 1  So. 2d 1303 (Fla. 1990), 

an attorney sent a direct mail solicitation letter without 

marking either it or the envelope with "advertisement" in red 

letters. The attorney also stated in the letter that his law 

firm specialized in customs laws relating to vessel seizures. 

The attorney was not certified or designated in any area of law. 

Because the date the misconduct occurred was prior to 

implementation of the Rules of Professional Conduct, the attorney 

was charged with violating provisions of the former Code of 

Professional Responsibility. Therefore, t h e  current rules were 

not at issue. The court upheld the constitutionality of the 

r u l e s  regulating direct mail solicitation letters and prohibiting 

an attorney from holding himself out as a specialist without 

being certified or designated in the area of law in which he 

claims to have special expertise. This was true even though the 

bar did not recognize customs and forfeiture law under either the 

designation or certification plans. The caurt stated that the 

attorney was not prevented from advertising he practiced in the 

area of customs laws. He was merely prohibited from stating he 

was a specialist in customs law. In this manner, the state's 
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interest in preventing the public from being misled could be 

protected. The attorney was publically reprimanded. 

A l s o  prosecuted under the former Code of Professional 

Responsibility was The Florida Bar v. Pascoe, 5 2 6  So. 2d 912 

(Fla. 1988). The attorney was found guilty of placing an 

ethically improper advertisement as well as other violations 

including pleading no contest to misdemeanor marijuana 

possession, denigrating the judicial system and neglecting a 

criminal appea l .  The attorney received a public reprimand and a 

three y e a r  period of probation. With respect to the advertising 

violation, t h e  ad was placed in a local newspaper and related to 

dissolution of marriage services. The bar found the ad to be 

ethical 1.y improper and the attorney withdrew it when he was SO 

notific:!. It is interesting to note that in this case, despite 

bringi.iic? himself into compliance with the rules upon 

n o t i f i c d t i o n ,  the attorney received discipline anyway. This is 

because t h e  r u l e s  under which he was prosecuted had been in 

effect f-or a number of years as opposed to the current rules 

which h a < i  r e c e n t l y  been amended at the time the respondent's and 

Mr. Shncizr I s  respective advertisements appeared. Mr. Pascoe r a n  

his a d v e r t i s e m e n t  only once. He did object to the bar's position 

regardi-ncj the propriety of the advertisement. Justice Barkett, 

in a specially concurring opinion, cautioned that Mr. Pascoe's 

punishmcnl; should be for his conduct and not for exercising the 

first a m e n d m e n t  right to express an opinion which may differ from 
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the b r's or the court's views. 

In The Florida Bar v. Budish, 421 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982), an 

attorney was publically reprimanded for utilizing advertisements 

that were found to be false and misleading. He was further 

ordered to make restitution and take and pass the ethics portion 

of The Florida Bar examination within one year of the court's 

opinion. The attorney advertised in a local newspaper that his 

clinic would charge a s e t  rate to perform a name change and that 

for other matters an initial consultation would be free. Several 

prospective clients responded to these advertisements only t o  

find t h a t  the name change cost mare than advertised and they were 

billed f a r  their initial consultations. The attorney also did 

business under a corporate name. His corporation improperly 

employed a nonlawyer as pres ident .  

The Florida Bar v.  Perlmutter, 582  So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1991), 

concerned an attorney's first amendment rights to free speech. 

The attorney threatened certain citizens with multiple lawsuits, 

retaliation Of they filed complaints with The Florida Bar, 

indulged in vituperative correspondence on behalf of a client, 

entered into an agreement for payment of an excessive referral 

fee and entered into an agreement for payment of legal fees to a 

nonlawyer. For this, t h e  attorney entered into a consent 

judgment for a public reprimand. Of interest is the imposition 

of discipline on the attorney f o r  engaging in vituperative 
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correspondence, The attorney was charged with violating both the 

Rules of Professional Conduct and the oath of admission. 

T h e  Florida Standards f o r  Imposing L a w y e r  Sanctions support 

the referee's recommendation as to discipline. Standard 7.0 

provides that sanctions are generally appropriate in cases 

involving f a l s e  or misleading communication about the lawyer o r  

the lawyer's services. The referee recommended the respondent be 

admonished pursuant to R u l e  of Discipline 3-5.l(a). An 

admonishment is t h e  lowest form of discipline available and is 

appropridt-e in cases involving minor misconduct. Standard 7 - 4  

provides t h a t  an admonishment is appropriate when a lawyer is 

negligent. in determining whether his or her conduct violates a 

duty owed as a professional, and causes little or no actual or 

potentiril injury to a client, the public, or the legal system. 

Thr: hdr submits an admonishment would serve the purposes of 

lawyer d i . i j c i p l i n e  as most recently set f o r t h  in Carswell, supra. 

The ju(.1r3m~nt+ must  be fair to society, must be fair to the 

a t t o r n e y ,  arid must sufficiently deter other attorneys from 

similar m i s c o n d u c t .  The rules were amended fo r  the purpose of 

protectinq t h e  public. The respondent's violation was technical 

in naturc ;1rld done w i t h o u t  the intent to mislead. Because this 

case i : s  based on a probable cause finding by the grievance 

committt~~~, it is a matter of public record. Although the referee 

has recnmmended an admonishment, this issue may still be brought 
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to the attention of the bar's membership by publication Of an 

opinion which does not include the respondent's identity. 
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CONCLUSION 

WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar requests this Honorable Court to 

approve the referee's findings of fact and recommendations as to 

guilt and  discipline, uphold the constitutionality of the Rules 

Regulating T h e  Florida Bar, and impose the appropriate discipline 

by admonishing the respondent and taxing costs against him now 

totalling $1,126.00. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. 
Executive Director 
The Florida Bar 
6 5 0  Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
( 9 0 4 )  561-5600 
ATTORNEY NO. 123390 

JOHN T. BERRY 
Staff Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
650 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300 
(904) 561-5600 
ATTORNEY NO. 217395 

AND 

JAN WICHROWSKI 
Bar Counsel 
The Florida Bar 
880 North Orange Avenue 
Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32801-1085 
(407) 425-5424 
ATTORNEY NO. 381586 

By: Ij / h R  ILkiLLe, 
JAN WICHROWSKI 
Bar Counsel 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and Seven ( 7 )  copies of 

the foregoing answer brief and appendix have been furnished by 

Airborne Express mail to ,The Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme 

Court Building, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927; a copy of the 

foregoing has been furnished by certified mail No. P 7 4 4  722  588,  

return receipt requested, to Mr. 

respondent, :- 
I l l a n d  a copy of the foregoing 

has been furnished by regular u .  S .  mail to Staff Counsel, The 

Florida Bar, 650 Apalachee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 

2300, this 18th day of October, 1993. 

\ A H  U d d  
JAN K. WICHROWSKI 
Bar Counsel 
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REPORT OF REFZ3EE 

I. ;%x,~~.rv 05 Proceedincs: 

- 7 -  2 .  . - ( : c r k e r  19, 1991 and December 2 6 ,  1991, the Respondent 
ran 2n 2 : -  ir. chc West Orange Tines  newspzper. copy- of such 
a r t i c l e  1. . + - L ~ c h e Z  hereto and i n c c r p c r a t e d  into t h e s e  f i n d i r , g s  of 
f a c t .  (': . i ,  H c ? r  Exhibit 1) The Respondent  paid t h e  *r nevspaper f 

$189.00 7 --]I:; e?..i-'n sucn article. (Tr. 29) 
,\ , . 

3 .  . > . ' .  : . inz l  t;.io parzgraphs of the a r t i c l e  read: 

"T: . ' -  ( i o c ~ l n e n t  is provided as  a public service to b e t t e r  
ed ~ 

2.d-. 
t -  t h e  p u b l i c  as to their rights. I t  is not .zn 

- t i s + m e n t  of l e g a l  s e r v i c e s  and shou ld  n o t  be cansidered 
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In running this article, the e d i t o r  o f  the West Orange Times 
placed the word f tAdver t i s emen t l l  above the a r t i c l e .  (Tr. 3 3 )  The 
e d i t o r  t e s t i f i e d  that the word lfAdvertisernent1l .was added to e n s u r e  
t h a t  its r e a d e r s h i p  unde r s tood  the a r t i c l e  was placed (and paid  
f o r )  by Mr. -and not by thp_ newspaper. 

4 .  T h e  West Orznge Times is a weekly newspape r .  ( T r .  2 7 )  A l l  
of  its tlarticlestf are c l e s s i f i e d  as e i t h e r  I'newscopyl' or 
"advertisenents. I I  (Tr. 4 7 )  The newspaper Will sometines  run 
"2dve r t i s enen t s t t  w i t h o u t  cost if the advertisezent is for a non- 
profit orgznization. (Tr. 41) The W e s t  OranGe T i m e s  does n o t  
categorize a n y  article 2s a l j p u b l i c  service a n n o u n c m e n t .  'I (Tr. 4 3 )  

(Tr. 3 5  - 3 6 )  

5.  T h e  a r t i c l e  does not contain t h e  disclcsure s t z t m n e n t  set 
forth in gule 4 - 7 , 2 ( d ) ,  Rules Reuulatinu thhe Florida Bar. 
Furthermore, Respondent d i d  n o t  submit a copy of the a r t i c l e  to t h e  
Florida Bzr Stand ing  Committee on Advertising. (Tr. 105) 

6 .  k t  211 tiaes nzterizl h e r e t o ,  Responder i t ' s  primzry aree of 
practice v'as c r i i i i i n21  defense work for i n d i v i d u a l s  chzrqec w i t h  
D.U.I. (Tr. 21) 

I - 
1 .  , respondent  testified that h i s  purposes i n  p l a c i n g  suck 

zrticle i n  ?he K e s t  Orange T i i ces  i ~ s s  to infor? .  the public c f  the 
rignts c4  individuals charged x i t h  [?. LJ. i * ,  t o  h z i ?  p r m e n t  i - i ronyful  
convictions of D.G.T. defendzncs, -2nd t o  prox.ote d i z l n g ~ e  E ~ D L I ~  the 

Responcent f u r t h e r  t e z t i f  i e d  t h z t  t n e  purposes of tile z r t i c i e s  wzis 
not to obtzin le5.al. business but t o  p r o v i d e  a public service. 
(Tr. 6 8 ,  7 2 - 7 3 )  Respondent noted thzt t h e  articlei:qid rist n e n t i o n :  

methods of enforcezent of D . U . I .  lzi.is. 'T:-. \ 6 7 - , C G  - d  I 7 4 - 7 5 )  

a.  Respondent's availzbility t o  defend individuals charged. 
with D . U . I . ;  

b -  Respondent's legal bEckground and quzlifications; or 

c. T h a t  Respondent's primary area of prilctice Wzs D . U . I .  

8. A t  t h e  bottom of the article, in bold ' letters,--.was t h e  

defense .  (Tr. 7 2 )  

f o l l o w i n g  language:  

"A PUBLIC SERVICE 14ESSAGE SPONSORED BY: 
The Law Office of -- 

9. R e s p o n d e n t  testified t h a t  his address  and telephone number 
were placed i n  t h e  article so as to encourage communication from 
any i n d i v i d u a l  who wished t o  c o n t i n u e  the dialogue on t h e  subject 
of enforcement of D . U . I .  laws. ( T x .  7 5 )  Respondent further 
contended t h a t  h i s  occupation was placed on the  bottom of t h e  

A-2 
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article so as to zidvise the rezder of t h e  writer's credibility. 
(Tr. 145) 

10, T h e  Responden t  has run no similar a r t i c l e s  in neT.dspapers 
subsequent LG Decernber 26 ,  1991. (Tr. 7 5 - 7 6 )  

11. C?n 4 ,  1992, t h e  F l o r i d a  Bar's s c z n d i n g  C o i x y i t t e e  on 
Advertisin(.; 5 d ~ ~ t s C  staff recommendation thzt the criteria to be 
employed ir, deeercininq w h e t h e r  a p a r r i c u l z r  article %?is to be 
c o n s i a e r e 2  adverzis i r ig  or z public serv ice  a n K c u n c e m e n t  :-;ere: 

. ~. a .  ,~zsxher t h e  z t t o r n e y  paid to have secn article r u n ;  and 

r-' In(-:, --:,I. E E L - E ~  recommends that Respondent  be found g u i l t y  a s  t o  
t h i s  ~'!i..f.:!:,,?, v i o l z t t i o n  in t h a t  the subject a r t i c l e  is a n  
adverti'T,:..c..,_:;~. vFiich does nDt cor.t-,ain t h e  required d i sc losu re  
st a t  erne :: ::. :1 . ;??though Respondent contends that he never in t ended  
t h e  zi~-t5:..!..:'. to bs a n  advertisement, the article i m p l i c i t l y  
suggest : :  : 

- 
El - .!.;!ci-c :<cz~ondent is knovledgeable  i n  t h e  area of D . U . I .  

law; 
; . >  b. .;.hat R E s p o n d e n t  Iqould v i g o r o u s l y  defend an  i n d i v i d u a l  

8.1'll;i\; Respondent is aware of v a r i o u s  possible f z c t u a l  and 

d. 'J?h;It Respondent  is available t o  r ep resen t  individuals 

charged !:I-1 a D. U. I I ; 

, c. 
legal d;I.:im:2xses to a D.U.I. charge;  
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charged with D.U.I. (as indicated by t h e  listing of Respondent's 
occupation, address, and phone number.)  

C e r t a i n l y ,  Respondent's article would tend t o  l e a d  members of 
the g e n e r a l  public to believe that Respondent was a d v e r t i s i n g  t h e  
availability of h i s  services to represent i n d i v i d u a l s  charged w i t h  
D.U.I. 

The Referee recommends that Respondent be found g u i l t y  as to 
these  alleged violztions i n  t h a t  Respondent d i d  not subnit the 
subject article to the Florida Bar S t a n d i n g  Committee on 
Advertising. 

4. Alleged violation of Rule 4 - 7 . 3 ( f )  

iIll 0 Referee recommends t h a t  Respondent  be found guilty as to 
t h i s  allege6 violzticn i n  thzt t h e  s u b j e c t  zrticle is potentially 

I I T h i s  i s  not en zdve r t i s enen t  of leg21 s e r v i c e  and s i~ou lc i  not 
~ F Z  c o n s i 6 e r e c  25 such." 

f 2 . l ~ ~  01: n i s l ead i r ,g  in s t a t i n g :  

The ZefereP- rsconnends t h a t  Respondent be found. not guilty,as 
t o  this a l l e g e d  violation. Although the s u b j e c t '  a r t i c l e  FV'ZS 
nislez~ing, the Referee f i n d s  t h a t  t h e  evidence w ~ 5  insufgicient to 
show that Respondent intended to make a misr@pr@%ntation. 

iV* Affirmztive D e f e n s e s  Raised bv t h e  ResKmTldEnt: 

1. Respondent con tended  t h a t  t h e  subject zrticle wzs a p u b l i c  
service announcenent and not an advertisement. (As acknowledged by 
t h e  F l o r i d a  Bar ,  t h e  Disclosure Statement Requirements of Rule 4- 
7.2 (d) and t h e  filing r e q u i r e m e n t s  of Rule 4-7.5 a re  not zpplicable 
to a public service announcement.) (Tr. 142) This Referee rejects 
Respondent's arguments for the reasons s e t  forth in paragraph 111 
( 2 ) ,  suDra.  

#. 

2 .  Respondent f u r t h e r  argues that subject rules defining 
a d v e r t i s i n g  a r e  unconstitutionally vague, ambiguous, and overbroad 
in t h a t  such rules improperly infringe on an attorney's right to 
p u b l i c l y  voice h i s  opinions on various legal  matters. Respondent 
f u r t h e r  camplains t h a t  the Rules fail to give adequate n o t i c e  of 
t h e  distinction between an advertisement and a public service 
announcement. This Referee declined t o  ru le  on such argument, 
finding that any such ruling would be beyond the authority 
delegated to a referee. However, t h i s  Referee would respectfully 
suggest that t h e  Florida Supreme Court address Respondent's 
a rgumen t s  and c o n s i d e r  enacting r u l e s  s e t t i n g  forth c r i t e r i a  to be 
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used in distinguishing between an advertisement and a public 
service announcement .  Among criteria which the Court may c o n s i d e r  
are: 

a. ? k c t i e r  tne attorney pa id  to have such article published; 

b.  7;hc;thcr t h e  c o n t e n t  of the message a p p e a r s  t o  s f r v e  the 
i n t e r e s t  c Y  che ssonsoring actorney as much as or inore z h a n  t h e  
i n t e r e s t  c, thc pu5iic i n  receiving t h e  messagE; 

+ -. c. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ t h e r  t h e  article c o n t a i n s  l e g a l  advice  ; 

- >  d. , t . i i ~ t h ~ r  t:?e article concerns a legal s u b j s c t  n z t t e r ;  

e. ;.;lietiicr article contains informetion regarcling the 
I'sponsor in?'' etyorney's areas of p r a c t i c e ,  or l eg21  backqraund and 
expe r i ence .  

F.f;.-.r r i x c i n g  Responefnt guilty, but prior to x k i n g  2 
tkis Referee 

i che fo l lowing  p e r s o n a l  n i s t o r y  and p r i o r  disciplinzry 
recome::<.:,:: i c n  ;is to suggesceci d i s c i p l i n a r y  e c t i o n  , 
considel-  - record c:: :.,lzsponcent to-wit: 

Pr~.r Disciplinary Convictions and Disciplinary Meagures 
Ir?;t>rt?~l T h e r e i n :  None 

Ot.l-:r;:::' p e r s c n z l  data: Respondent h z s  previousl_v provided  

lli::.,,ic\.er I this Referee would question why the Florida Bar 
would ~~~, - :cecu  against Respondent and n o t  a g a i n s t  those attorneys 
r u n n i n y  ~ e l e v i s i o n  ' ! p u b l i c  se rv ice  announcements" which identify 
the a t t : : j rneys  as p e r s o n a l  injury lawyers but sinilarlk- do not 
contain the r e q u i r e d  d i s c l o s u r e  statements. See e .  q.  Respondent I s 
Exhibit 11, 

b 
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hundreds of hours of l e g a l  se rv ice  wi thou t  enumeration, on matters 
i n v o l v i n g  public se rv ice .  (Tr. 6 2 - 6 6 ,  110-113) 

S t a t e m e n t  cf Costs and Planner i n  Which Costs Should  VII. 
Be Taxed: 

This Referee f i n d s  that costs were or may be incurred by t h e  
Floriua B a r .  It is recommended t h a t  all such cos ts  and expenses be 
charged to t h e  Resgondent. A supplemental r e p o r t  will be issued 
recommending the amount of c o s t s  to be charged to Responden t .  

yf DATED this ed)A day of tL,/ B , 1993. 
.--I /-, A' 

cc: The F l o r i d a  "Ozr 
c/o Jan Wichroski 

Eerrbert H .  Eell, Jr. 

4 

A-6 



YELPFUL TIPS IF YCU A K E  
STOPPED: 

le2d ,&ices ad should n ~ l  k . .  consi&- 
* FIRST OFFENDERS PROBABLY e r ~ u s u ~ .  . ,  S H O v l r , T ~ 7 l E B R E h T H ~ T ,  . .  

if b e y  h k  l inle ad do ~t plan to NdhaislhisdDcurrw%in[cndedtogiv~ :: 
fightIhechqe.Inconlrast,cnewho legal &ice as to a spe& cue or.: 
faces slijf $il time, long liceme sus- shalion Your sirualion my ditTe.r 

~idret. such u HULXIPU DUI OF-. choice for more inlormljon ..+.),. . :::I*' 

. . . . . .  
. . . . , . . I  . .  . .- . .  . .  

. pension-or who plans to figh~ h e  , you should c o k l r  the inomey of your 

. . .  . . . .  
. .  

.: , - 
. .  

. .  

, ' .. ', .. ,, , , .... 

I .  

. .  

. .  
.L. . .  
j -, . 

c 
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THE FLORIDA BAR, 

Complainant, 
vs . 

t 
\ 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 
(Before a Referee) 

-- - Respondent. 

CASE NO: 80,701 P 

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REFEREE 

charged to the Respondent: 

Grievance Committee Transcript Costs 

Grievance Committee Investigative Member C o s t s  

ReferEe Level Transcript Costs  

Bar Counsel's Trevel C o s t s  

Administrative C o s t s  

Investigative/Paraleqal Expenses 

TOTAL : 

Two Thirds ( 2 / 3 )  of Total C o s t s  

Referee hereby  files this Supplemental Report ,  recommending 
t h a t  t w o  t h i r d s  ( 2 / 3 )  of t h e  below referenced cos ts  an6 expenses be 

$ 322 .50  

4.88 

7 4 4 . 6 5  

5.64 

500.00 

160.00 

$ 1,688.99 

$ 1,126.00 

* .  
'I- 

In recommending t h a t  only $1,126.00 be charged to t h e  
Respondent, this Referee would note that a recommendation of f ' no t  
guiltytf was made as to those counts i n  which Respondent was charged 
with intentionally misleading and/or deceptive conduct. The 
prosecution of such counts by t h e  F lo r ida  Bar did r e s u l t  in 
additional expenses which would not have been incurred had t h e  Bar 
o n l y  prosecuted those c o u n t s  on which Respondent was found guilty. 
Florida Bar v.  Davis, 419 So. 2d. 325 (Fla 1982). 

DATED t h i s  214 day of /bLq. , 1993. 

KERRY X,P,QM /I. EVANDER 

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 

cc: 
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H E L P F U L  TIFS IF YGU A R E  
STOPFEg: 

* D O N ' T T L T , ? J O R E ~ ~ N E ~  
WY, K=p ycur s ta le rnw shcri 
and dmn" ditcuss your. driokhg. The 
ofkerlisierisfotguil~y ateinmntsand 
slurred spcrch, as well as smelling Tor 
the odor of alcohol. The mrc ~ o u  
speak, \ he  more you m a y  inu'uni. 
n i \ e  Y G U K ~ ~ .  

0 II requested, Gi3 OUT BUT N SO 
~ ! T ~ I O U T E A " G  ON THE CAR 
for mppci-i. Sma up straight - avoid 
shufiling your fe! or w'yhg. 

. -  
r 

. I  .I A PUBLIC SERVICE MESSAGE SPONSORED BY: . r  

The L ~ w  Off ice  0 f  
t - r *  19910 
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Lawyer: If I were dodo: I'd have s110w-n cofni-pawiun 
duties. 

If  your fellow citizens, s i t t ing  as  jurors, 
determine that you failed lo use reasonable 
care and by t h a t  fa i lure  caused h a r m  t o  
another,  then you may be required to compen- 
sate the injured for your carelessness. 

This standard is not unique to physicians, 
but applies to all professionals. 

As to Hoffman's failure to stop and render 
aid, jus t  Uce the priest and temple assistant. of  
long ago. judgment  of that conduct will not 
come from his feIlow man, but  from a much 
higher authority. 

Perhaps Hoffman will get another chance in 
his lifetime to use his slcills compassionately 
on behalf of his neighbor. 
If so, I hope next time he'll realize that  noth- 

ing has changed since biblical times. 

Thcrc  is still smne risk associated with 
reaching out  to help another - f i e  same risk 
thnt caused the priest to moss over to the 
other side of the road - but the reward for 
reaching out j s  truly great  indeed.. 

ROU 5. Dal ton .  Jr. is a triai Lawyer .-: in 
Orlando. 

I 

I 

* -  

us t  as the priest and temple's assistant Y who passed by the man beaten and left lor 
dead on the mad from Jerusalem to Jencho 
detemnincd that helping the injured bystander 
was " too costly," so too has Dr. Ronald S. 
KO ffm an. 

Ln his My Word column that was published 
on Wednesday, "If you were the dmtor, whnt! 
would you do?," t h e  physician c l a i m s  he was 

clist because of his irrational f c u  of a malpnc- 
tice s u i t  

forced t o  forego giving aid to an injured bicy- My Word 
. I .  ROY 8. DALTON JR. 

I 

Su you want to be 
an editorial cartm&? 

-. The physician misses the whole point of Lhis 
..opportunity for compassion 

..- : Rofhan  attempts to evoke our sympathy - -.for his plight by crying .that "The hwyem 

I ! Wfiat he fails to realizeis' thnt lmqers don't 
judge his conduct in the judicial sptem. 
- You see, hir feellow citizens sitting as jumrs 

'Hoffman is worried that his fellow citizens 
might detqmine that h c  "failed td ugc mnaon- 
able care under thc circumstanms" by stop- 
ping to render aid to an injured child on a 

. ~made.mepasshimby." . ' I .. 
: r  - 
:I  
: L  

-. a0 that. 

c. bicydc. 

~ 

This worry  so ovcnvhctrns him t h n t  he 
passes up an opportunity to live u p  to his 
Hippocmtic Oath despite Ihc existcncc of il 
statute,  the so-called good Samaritan k a ~ ,  
thnt specifically insulatcs him from Liabil- 

.ity for rcndcring a r c  in a n  emergency situo- 
. tion. 

A physician is obligated to cxcrCist? reason- 
able care undcr the circumstsnccs - no more 
and no less - just as a Inwycr, accountant, 
engineer, vctcrinnnnn, financinl planner and 
so on arc rcquired+to cxcrcjsc rcasonnble care 
under the circumstances wiLh mspcct to the- 
dischnrgc of their respective professional 

t I a 

A t t c n t l o n ,  aspiring MTitor@l carbankits. Hcrc's 
your chance. Send us ydur best effort a t  cdi- 

Lorial cartooning. The Scntind will  publish LI 

handful of the best envies at the end of the year. 
The topics? Take 

your pick. but we're 
-artirirlarlv inrorwtPrl 

ing to infomation fmm a ScLatc committee, up to 
1350 Arncricnn scrvicemen arc  still being held prison- 
cr in Vietnam. 

"This betrayal must stop," the caller says. But 
bccausc the cnvcn  U.S. government h a s  turned its 
bnclc on our forgotten hcrocs in Vietnam - won't 
even acknowledge their existence - a patriotic band 
oTAmcricans is going t o  rcscuc them. But  they need 


